

No. 04-8990

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PAUL GREGORY HOUSE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RICKY BELL,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
STEPHEN MICHAEL KISSINGER  
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF  
EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC.  
530 South Gay Street, Suite 900  
Knoxville, TN 37902  
(865) 637-7979  
(865) 637-7999 fax

GEORGE H. KENDALL  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP  
195 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 513-3200

THEODORE M. SHAW  
Director-Counsel

JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN  
NORMAN J. CHACHKIN  
MIRIAM S. GOHARA  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 965-2200

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. State Trial Court Proceedings.....	2
1. The Crime .....	2
2. Trial Proceedings .....	3
3. The Circumstantial Case for House’s Conviction .....	4
a. The equivocal evidence concerning House’s opportunity to commit the crime .....	4
b. House’s presence on Ridgecrest Road the next day .....	6
c. House’s custodial statements .....	8
d. The forensic evidence .....	10
e. Evidence that Hubert Muncey, Jr. was the killer .....	12
4. The Instructions and Verdict.....	13
5. The Sentencing Phase .....	13
B. State Postconviction Proceedings.....	14
C. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings in the District Court .....	14
1. The New Evidence Supporting House’s Innocence .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. There is new evidence establishing beyond peradventure that much of the State’s circumstantial case rested upon inaccurate and misleading evidence .....	15
i. DNA evidence proves that the source of the prosecution’s semen evidence was Hubert Muncey, not Paul House.....	15
ii. New analysis of blood on House’s jeans strongly points to its transfer there during the investigation, not during the crime.....	16
iii. New evidence shows that blood escaped from the autopsy blood samples prior to, not after, FBI testing.....	18
iv. Expert evidence indicates that injuries to Mr. House’s body were unrelated to the crime .....	21
v. Trial counsel did not see key investigation reports that impeached the prosecution’s case.....	21
b. The new evidence showed that Hubert Muncey killed Carolyn Muncey.....	22
i. Muncey argued with his wife at the dance and left thereafter.....	22
ii. Muncey sought to construct a false alibi .....	23
iii. Muncey confessed to killing his wife .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
iv. Muncey had been plotting to get rid of Carolyn.....	24
v. House testified that he was innocent .....	24
vi. Hubert Muncey, Jr., testified that he was innocent .....	25
2. The District Court’s findings .....	25
D. The Court of Appeals’ Divided Decision .....	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT .....	28
I. HOUSE HAS PRESENTED EVIDENCE WHICH QUANTITATIVELY AND QUALITATIVELY EXCEEDS THAT REQUIRED BY <i>SCHLUP</i> .....	28
A. <i>Schlup</i> Established A Standard For Gateway Claims Of Actual Innocence Which Affords Petitioners Presenting Persuasive Claims A Meaningful Avenue For Review Of Federal Constitutional Violations That Contributed To A Wrongful Conviction.....	28
B. House’s Evidence Of Innocence Exceeds The Requirements Of <i>Schlup</i> .....	31
C. The Courts Below Misapplied <i>Schlup</i> By Viewing House’s Evidence Of Innocence In Isolation From The Prosecution’s Case At Trial.....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Courts Below Misapplied <i>Schlup</i> By Rejecting House’s Gateway Claim Solely On The Basis Of A Finding That The Record Contained Sufficient Remaining Evidence To Support A Verdict Of Guilt .....	39
II. HOUSE HAS PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF INNOCENCE TO ESTABLISH A FREE-STANDING CLAIM WARRANTING HABEAS RELIEF .....	45
A. Justice White’s Concurrence In <i>Herrera</i> Sets Forth The Appropriate Standard For Free-Standing Habeas Claims Of Actual Innocence.....	46
B. House Has Established His Innocence Even Under The “No Rational Juror” Standard ....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boyde v. Brown</i> , 404 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>Bragg v. Norris</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Ark. 2000).....	44
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	42, 44, 45, 49
<i>Cherrix v. Braxton</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. Va. 2001).....	45, 49
<i>Clayton v. Gibson</i> , 199 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	44
<i>Garcia v. Portuondo</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	43, 44
<i>Hartman v. Bagley</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	45
<i>Hazel v. United States</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 753 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....	45
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 311 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 386 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>House v. Tennessee</i> , 517 U.S. 1193 (1996) .....	14
<i>House v. Tennessee</i> , 498 U.S. 912 (1990) .....	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	47
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	29, 34
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 238 F.3d 1263 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lucas v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	42, 45
<i>Lyon v. Senkowski</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 125 (W.D.N.Y. 2000).....	46
<i>Milone v. Camp</i> , 22 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	29, 30, 33, 47
<i>Noel v. Norris</i> , 322 F.3d 500 (8th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 95 F.3d 1214 (4th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Paradis v. Arave</i> , 130 F.3d 385 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	42, 44
<i>Reasonover v. Washington</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1999) .....	43, 44
<i>Richter v. Bartee</i> , 973 F. Supp. 1118 (D.Neb. 1997) ....	43, 44
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	29
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sibley v. Culliver</i> , 377 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2004).....	46
<i>Souter v. Jones</i> , 395 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2005).....	42, 44
<i>Spencer v. Murray</i> , 5 F.3d 758 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>Turner v. Calderone</i> , 281 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Watkins v. Miller</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	43, 44
<i>Whitfield v. Bowersox</i> , 324 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2003).....	45

## STATE CASES

<i>Collins v. State</i> , 445 S.W.2d 931 (Tenn.Crim.App. 1969).....	38
<i>House v. State</i> , 911 S.W.2d 705 (Tenn. 1995) .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>House v. State</i> , 1989 WL 152742 (Tenn.Crim.App. 1989).....	14
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 470 S.W.2d 610 (Tenn. 1971).....	38
<i>State v. House</i> , 743 S.W.2d 141 (Tenn. 1987) .....	13, 37, 38
<i>State v. Transou</i> , 928 S.W.2d 949 (Tenn.Crim.App. 1996).....	38

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-203(i)(2), (5), (7) .....	13
